MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

The examination of imitation milk and imitation milk products or any food made in semblance of any such product shall conform to the procedures in the current edition of "Standard Methods for the Examination of Dairy Products" recommended by the American Public Health Association or shall conform to the official methods of the "Association of Official Analytical Chemists."

It shall be unlawful for any person to sell or have in his possession any misbranded or adulterated imitation milk, imitation milk products or any misbranded or adulterated foods made in semblance of any such imitation milk or imitation milk products.

It shall be unlawful for any person to simultaneously display milk and milk products and imitation milk and milk products, or foods simulating milk and milk products for sale at retail in the same establishment, unless thay are in separate compartments, or in the same compartment separated by a barrier, and marked respectively, as "Milk Products" and "Imitation Milk and Milk Products."

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 7, § 2903, amended. Section 2903 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation, by himself, his servant or agent or as the servant or agent of another, to manufacture, sell, exchange, distribute, offer or expose for sale or distribution in the State any condensed or evaporated milk which shall not conform at least to the minimum standards established by regulation by the commissioner or established by statute and which, if contained in hermetically sealed cans, does not bear, stamped or labeled thereon, the name and address of the manufacturer or jobber thereof.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 7, §§ 3001 - 3003, repealed. Sections 3001 to 3003 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes are repealed.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 100

AN ACT to Clarify the Recreation Authority Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, § 6003, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 6003 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 495 of the public laws of 1965, and as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 481 and amended by section 2 of chapter 518, both of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:
- 2. Principal obligation; limit. Involve a principal obligation, including initial service charges and appraisals, inspection and other fees approved by the authority, the guaranteed portion of which is in an amount of not less than \$100,000 nor more than 20% of the amount set forth in the Constitution,

Article IX, section 14-B, as it may be amended from time to time, for any one project and not to exceed 75% of the cost of the project at the time the mortgage is executed; provided that the above \$100,000 minimum shall not prevent the authority from increasing an existing guaranteed loan to an amount less than \$100,000;

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 6003, sub-§ 5, amended. The last paragraph of subsection 5 of section 6003 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 569 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

In any event no mortgage may be insured by the authority until the mortgagee, the mortgagor or any proposed lessee or assignee, as appropriate, shall have secured all applicable licenses, or it is determined that none is required from the Environmental Improvement Commission a certificate that all applicable licenses from the commission for the project for which such mortgage insurance is sought have been obtained. This certificate requirement shall likewise apply to any subsequent enlargement of, or addition to, such project, for which mortgage insurance is sought from the authority.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 101

AN ACT to Clarify the Duty of Licensed Users to File Use Fuel Tax Reports.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 3028, amended. The first paragraph of section 3028 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 6 of chapter 198 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end the following new sentence.

Each person to whom a license has been issued in accordance with section 3026 is required to file reports for quarters during which his license is uncanceled whether or not he uses or consumes fuel unless otherwise exempted by this section.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Retailer under Liquor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 19-A, additional. Section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 19-A, to read as follows: